Anthony Protas Consulting Pty Ltd
BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS

12 April 2006
Qur Ref: 051706

The General Manager
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

Monal Vale NSW 1660

Dear Sir,

Re: 1193 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Occupation Certificate

Pursuant to the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Amendment Act please find attached a copy of our Occupation Certificate issued in
respect of the subject premises, together with other relevant documents,

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Anthony Pfotas
Anthony Protas Consulting Pty Ltd

. /%/x, £330
At 1RS550
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(1 COPY

-Anthony Protas Consutting Ply Ltd

B MG REGUATIONS DOMSULIANTS

Occupation Certificate
1. Details of the applicant

M Ms (O Ms [ Dr[0J  Other !

First name Family name

Stefan Leibenatus

Flat/street no. Street name

5 | [Queens Avenue

Suburb or town State Postcode
‘Avalon Beach | INSW | [2107

Daytime telephone Fax Mobile

9918 4340 | |

VEmaiI

2. Details of the building

Flat/Street no. Street name

1193 | iBarrenjoey Road |
Suburb or town Postcode
Palm Beach 2108 |
Description of the building or part of the building

'single storey kiosk & cafe |
Lot no. Section

7005 | Govenor Phillip Park |
DP/MPS no. Volume/folio

752046 | | |
_Development application or complying development certificate no.

1330/03

3. Decision of the certifying authority

Type of certificate issued:

[:] an interim occupation certificate
DA afinal cccupation certificate

Date of this decision 12 April 2006 I

4. Information attached to this decision

] The final fire safety certificate or an interim fire safety certificate (as refevant)
]  Other relevant paperwork

ATES » HCCUPATION CERTIFICATES « COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES » BUILDING AUGHTS » DESIGN ASSESSMENT » REGULATIONS ADYICE
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272

Final occupation certificate

a current development consent has been granted for the development

a current complying development certificate has been issued for the development

X OK

a current construction certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for
the building

the building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under
the Building Code of Australia as a class ‘6 ] building

X

a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the building

I

a finaf report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

OC 1760/05 |

Date of the certificate

12 April 2006 -

Signature

For this cedificate to be valid, it must be signed by the certifying authority.

Si ure
;=
ol i

i

|

7
Name &

Anthony Protas " |
Flat/Street no. Street name

Suite 1, 104 | William Street |
Suburb or town State Postcode

Five Dock | NSW | 2046 ]
Telephone Fax

9715 5333 | 9715 5666 .

if the certifier is an accredited certifier:
Accreditation body of the certifier Accreditation no. of the certifier

Planning NSW | 2442 ]




Property:
Lot 7005 DP 752046 | |
GOVERNOR PHILLIP PARK 1193 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Owner:

DEPARTMENT OF LLANDS
PO BOX 3720
PARRAMATTA NSW 2124

PITTWATER COUNCIL

FINAL/INTERIM FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Clauses 80GA,BOF Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 1894

TYPE QF CERTIFICATE: O Interim Fina!

OWNER/OWNER'S AGENT'S DECLARATION
L e et

‘ T
g 5 ueens ANE, CRVALON @A

{Owner/Owner's Agent's Address} -

certify that:

() each of the essential fire safety measures listed below:
«  has been assessed by a person (chesen by me) who was property qualified Lo do so, and

«  was found when it was assessed, 1o have been properly implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that
required by the most recent firefsafety schedule (copy attached) for the building for which the certificate is issued.

{b) the information £ontained in this Cerlificate is, to the best of my knowledge and behalf, frue and accurate.
Signed:
Dated this
Note: Oniy the owner or the agent engaged by the awner may sign the declaration - this excludes the persenfcaniractors who have
aciually perfformed the assessments,
CERTIFICATE RELATES TO: M/Whole of Building 3 Part of Building

Description of part (where applicablo)

ESSENTIAL FIRE SAFETY MEASURES LIST

Note: A copy of the mest recent Fire Safety Schedule must be attached.

Measure Standard of Performance Date of Assessment
(Cssential Fire Safely Measures {Stardard of performance lo be achicved as

designated in the Fire Salely Schedule) designated in the Fire Salety Schedule) .

= ] A S . y /5 ol -
e fable fire Qﬂt(tjgh(‘\er As 2914 - 14940 24 / '

< acopy of this cerlificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be ferwarded to Councit and the NSW Fire Brigades.
«  Acopy of this certificale logether with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the building.



Woolacotts.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Qur ref: 040-47

31 March 2006

C & S Lebenatus
5 Quecens Avenue
Avalon NSW 2107

Attn: Cathy Lebenatus

Dear Cathy,

RE: PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS
‘THE COTTAGE’ GOVERNOR PHILLIP PARK PALM BEACH
STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATE

We certify that the design shown on drawings 04-47/8] and S2B complies with:

1. The rclevant clauses of Section B of the Building Code of Australia.
2. "The following Australian Standards: AS1170, AS1720, AS3600, AS3700 and AS4100.
3. Accepted Engineering Practice and Principles.

No standards or practices other than the relevant Australian Standards have been relied upon for
this certilication.

We also certify that we have carried out inspections of the details documented on the above
drawings in accordance with accepted engineering practice and principles during construction of
the project. At the times of the inspections the work approved conformed with the intent of our.
Structural Engineering design, refer attached copy of our Engineering Reports.

This certification shall not be construed as relieving any other party of their responsibiliiics,
liabilities or contractual obligations. ‘

Yours faithfuily,
WOOLACOTTS

W

Stephen Branch
BLE(Hons) MEngSc FIE Aust

NPER Structural and Civil — Membership No. 312987 “
Enc.
Woolacolt Hale Corlett & Jumikis 24 Broughtan Road i Telephone 02 9413 1399 j Directors
Consulting Engineers Pty Lid Artarmon NSW 2064 I Facsimile 02 9413 1432 | Philip Crane b méngsc FieAus
ACN 002 791 620 ‘ PO Box 322 i Email office@woolacotls.com.au | Stephen Branch BE (Hons) MEng5e FlEAUst
ABN 48 660 773 136 Artatmon NSW 1570 1 www.woolacotls. com.au i Kevin Christesen g (Hons) Micaust ]
Australia : | Associates i Guallty
‘ | " Clare Woods BE tHons) MiEAust Commany

AN

Douglas Fletcher 8¢ tions) MiEAust ey



Telephone 02 9413 1399
Facsimile. 02 9413 1132

Email office{@woolacotts.com.au
www.woolacolls.com.au

Lott Hale Corlett & Jumikis
sulling Engineers Py Ltd
N 002 791 620
23 Broughlon Road
Attarmon NSW 2064
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS

ENGINEERING REPORT
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Mark Eriksson, Landscape Architect
8am to 5:30pm Mon - Thurs, 8am to 5pm Fri
Phone 9970 1356 Mobite 0417 219 541

10 April 2006

Andrew Protas Consulting
Lot 30 Locked Bag 1001
WAREEMBA NSW 2046

mail@protas.net.au

Dear Sir

Re: Certification of Set-out, Ground Floor Levels and Landscape Works
Dunes Café Kiosk
Governor Phillip Park, Palm Beach

| Mark Eriksson am a Principal Officer in the Reserves, Recreation & Building Services Unit
and have been responsible for overseeing construction and set-out works of the Dunes Café
facility. In relation to certification of works as developed to date:-

. Building Set-out
I have reviewed plans and the current location of the building and associated
landscape works all of which are in accordance with adopted plans for the site and
development.

) Ground Floor Levels
| have reviewed plans and works on-site and works are in accordance with approved
plans for the site.

. Landscaping

| have reviewed plans and subsequent works on-site and confirm all landscape works
are generally in accordance with adopted plans for the site.

Yours faithfully

\J\ U R

Mark Eriksson
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
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Pittwater Counc !

Component Certificat
DA No:  N0330/03

CC No:

Property: GOVERNOR PHILLIP PARK 1193 B/ RRENJOEY ROAD PALM
BEACH NSW 2108

Disabled Facili:ies
(Public Bulldlngsl EPP 5)

DF-1
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(Name) (Bu slm

at
(Mailing Addrass)

baing an accrediled accass adviser, my guatifications being:
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T Y T

hersby certify that the completed bullding compliés with th{ apjroved plans and the
reguirements of DCP No 26 "Accessiblilty”, and tha talava L ooniditions of Dnvoiopmunt
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&f tha project.
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mersisgoding accessibility consulting

7™ April 2006

Cadhie Lerbenntus

Dunes Restaaranl & Kiosk
1193 Bamrenjoey Road
Poloa Beach NSW 2104

Dear Cathie
RE:  RESTAURANT & KIOSK — PALM BEACH
From the site inspection on the 7% April 2006, please find i Ten issues report with regards to the

Dunes Restaurant and Kiosk.

(i Provide a smaller grab rail beside the accessible toilet ¢i term. The top of the grab rai} shall
be positioncd §00mm FEL.

{ii) Ensure the top of the wash basin is $00mm FFL, comptli inf v-ith AS1428.1.

(iffy  Ensure the soap/paper towel dispensers are placed betws 2n $0mm - 1100mm FFL. The
dispensing units shall be within arms reach when in fror - of 1he wash basin.

(iv)  Ensure there is a “D” shaped door handle inside the acci 3sib = bathroom. The handle shall be
between 900mm ~ 1100mm FFL. :

Please do hesitate to call if you have any further questions.

Sincerely ,
/4——’? é,__,—-—vr

Anthony Leuzzi

Morris-Goding Accessibility Consulting

marris gacling accexsibility conguking Tha Caoperaga Srudis 8, Lavait, BB Bowman Siraor B mant b 3W 2006 T- U602 0122 E. Q6L Paa

WwWw,mMQac.com.au ABN 70 414 330 050



ACOUSTIC LOGIC CONSULTANCY

noise and vibration consultants
abn 11 D68 954 343

Reference: 2006279/0504A/R0/TB

5 April, 2006

Stefan & Cathy Leibenatus No. Pages: 5 Fax: 9913-4340
5 Queens Avenue Emall: sc_leibenatus@iprimus.com.au
Avalon NSW 2107

ATTN: CATHY & STEFAN LEIBENATUS

DUNES RESTAURANT & KIOSK, PALM BEACH - COMPLIANCE NOISE
MEASUREMENTS

INTRODUCTION

A compliance assessment has been undertaken of the impact of the new mechanical plant installed at the
Dunes Kiosk & Restaurant at Palm Beach. An environmental noise assessment for this development
originally called “The Cottage” was camied out in April 2003, refer to ALC report 2003281/0704A/R0/MWH.
This report covered the operational noise emissions from the patrons and covered indicative treatment for
mechanical pfant for at the time these plant items had not been finafised.

Compliance measurements of the installed plant were carried out to pradict the noise levels at the
residents. These figures would be added to the predicted entertainment noise levels. The overall noise
level will be compared to the Council Criteria presented in the original report.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

21  GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The proposed restaurant is a redevelopment of an existing 1 storey residential building located in
Govemor Phillip Park, Palm Beach. Patrons will generally be seated with most tables located extemally in
front of the Northern Facade. Pre-recorded background music is to be played internally with no outside
speakers and no facilities for live music. The restaurant is to be BYO.,

It is proposed fo operate the outdoor kiosk area 7 days, from 8.00am to 7.00pm during summer and
8.00am to 5.00pm during winter. The outdoor restaurant area to the north of the building is to operate

} Sarah Street Mageot NSW 2020
Lever 73" Queen Street Melboune VG 3000
U] Eeat 1A Leichharg! Street Kingston AGT 2804

20060405ta_R0_env



Tuesday to Sunday between 8.00am and midnight during summer and winter. Last food service is to be at
11.00pm.

The nearest potentially affected properfies are residents located on the southern side of Beach Road,
approximately 103m from the propased development. {Tha original report states the distance as 80m. it
was remeasured at 88m to Beach Rd from the current green shade clath fence).

NOISE MEASUREMENTS

3.1 BACKGROUND NOISE MEASUREMENT

The background noise measurements to be used in the assessment are from the original assessment.
Table 1 lists the representative minimum repeatable background noise levels at the development..

Table 1 - Unattended Monitoring Noise Levels

TIME OF DAY Loo ,dB(A)
Day time (7.00am to 6.00pm) 45
Evening (6.00pm to 10.00pm) 45
Night ime {10.00pm to midnight) 43
Night time (midnight to 7.00am) 42

3.2 MECHANICAL PLANT NOISE MEASUREMENTS

Mechanical plant noise measurements were taken near the building and then comrected for distance
attenuation alone to predict the noise level at the residential boundary. The measurements were taken
close-in to reduce the effects of extraneous noise sources.

321 Measurement Locations

The roof top plant noise measurements were taken at a distance of 10m from the building and at a height
of approximately 3m. This would be approximately 13-16m from the mechanical plant items. The height
was chosen so that there were clear views of the rocftop plant and to negate the need for any directivity
comections. The toilet exhausts located on the \Westem facade were measured at ground level, 4m away
from the wall. The noise measurements of the machinery were taken individually with backgrounds
recorded in between.

3.2.2  Measurement Equipment

The measurements were taken with a Norsonic 118 Type 1 sound level meter. The equipment was
calibrated at the beginning and the end of the measurement using a Norsonics Sound Calibrator type
1251, na significant drift was detected. All measurements were taken on A-weighted fast response mode.

20060405ta_RC_anv



3.23  Measurement Pericd

Manned noise measurements were conducted on the 4% of April 2006 between 6:30pm and 8pm. The surf
was tiny and there was no wind.

3.2.4  Measurad Noise Levels

The measured noise levels are listed below in Table 2. The descriptor used for the assessment is Las for
the equivalent noise level. The continuous machinery and background noise levels are described by the
Lase descriptor. The actual noise emission from each machine is the comected noise level; it has been
corrected for the background noise ievel.

Table 2 — Measured Noise Levels dB{A)

Plant ltem/s Noise Level | Noise Level |Comected Noise Level
Laeq B{A) Lago dB(A) Laeq 4B(A)
Condenser On {full load) 51 48 50
Condenser Off - 42
Dishwasher & Range Hood exhausts On 48 43 *53
Dishwasher & Range Hood exhausts Off - 42
Toilet exhausts On 44 40 37
Toilet exhausts Off - 39

*Tonality penalty applied (+5dB)

4, NOISE OBJECTIVES

The original noise assessment objectives were determined from the ambient noise monitoring and the
relevant guidelines.

Table 3 - Noise Level Objectives

TIME OF DAY Loo ,dB(A)
Day time (7.00am to 6.00pm) 50
Evening (6.00pm to 10.00pm) 50
Night time {10.00pm to midnight) 48
Night time (midnight to 7.00am) 47

20060405ta_R0_snv



5. ASSESSMENT OF NOISE IMPACT

5.1  NOISE SOURCES

Table 4 gives the entertainmant noise levels from the original report at the boundary.

Tahle 5 gives the combined noise levels dus to the addition of the mechanical plant noise component. An
additional table entry has been added for the cool room condenser operation throughout the night.

Table 4 - Entertainment Noise Levels at Residential Boundary

Dining Area in Time of Day Noise Level at Residents Leg |  Criteria Complies
Use (dB(A) (4B{A)
é‘éif:ﬁ?ﬂt (Y.GOathgyﬁ.OOpm) “ %0 ves
Resran "o 0o to 700 “ 0| Yes
Restaurant ( 6.00prE1V?oni1rz)§.‘00pm) 35 50 Yes
Restaurant (0. OOpnTii?ah;i dnight) 3B 48 Yes
Table 5 ~ Combined Noise Levels at Residential Boundary
Dining Area in Time of Day Noise Level at Residents Leq | Criteria Complies
Use JAB{A) dB{A)
Revtaarnt (7.00athzy6.00pm) % 50 Yes
o | Bt o) o o0 | v
Restaurant (G_DOpEnvtaon%g 00pm) 40 50 Yes
Restaurant (10_00pr§itgh;i dnight) 40 48 Yes
CLOSED i dnig;?’:; am) 2 a7 Yes

2006040%5ts_R0_env




6. CONCLUSION

Potential noise impacts from the Dunes Restaurant and Kiosk at Govemnor Phillip Park, Palm Beach have
been assessed at the nearest residents. -

The potential impacts of noise emissions have been assessed against noise objectives determined using
Council guideiines, as reported in the original environmental impact assessment ALC report
2003281/0704A/R0/TB.

Noise measurements of the installed mechanical plant wers taken and then combined with the predicted
entertainment noise levels,

The combined operating noise levels at the residents have been have been found to comply with the
Council Guidelines.

We trust this information is satisfactory. Pleass contact us should you have any further queries.

Yours faithfully,

+

. e .7;'{ .
- [;;y L f%::'i‘lg.’{"d-\

ACOUSTIC LOGIC CONSULTANCY PTY LTD
Tom Bohdan

200604051a_R0_sny



AIRLITE WINDOWS Pty Lt
ADBN 310600 324 676

02 Pruunond Sucel

SOUTH WINDSOR NSW 2750
Ph: 4577-4577 Fax: 4577-4967
www, airlite.com.au

A JELD"WEN Company 1 Central Park, Central Ave
THORNLEIGH NSW 2120
S&C LEIBENATUS Ph: 9980-6455 Fax: 9980-6427
1193 BARRENJOEY ROAD -
PALM BEACH NSW 2108 27-29 Burwood Road
BURWOOD NSW 2134
Ph; 9745-3044 Fax: 9745-6044.
Thursday 30" March 2006

JOB #034337 - S&C LEIBENATUS

Re: 1193 BARRENJOEY RD
PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Airlite Windows and Sliding Doors are manufaciured to meet the wind loading/structural and
water performance requirements specified at the lime of ordering. The products are labelled to
indicate the AS2047 performance ratings which they meet. This conforms to the requirements
of the Australian Building Code Amendment No.9 for Class 1 Buildings. This amendment
requires window manufacturers to label windows and sliding doors with the wind
loading/structural and water performance ratings of the window/door.

AS1288 is specified within AS2047, therefore products which are labelled as meeting AS2047
must also be glazed to meet AS1288.

All Airlite products are glazed to meet the requirements of AS1268 based on information
supplied at the time the windows/doors are ordered. _ :

In some instances the pasitioning of a window will determine the type of glazing required for the
glazing to meet AS1288, Thus it is important that windows are instaliad in the locations

specified at the time of ordering. Windows which are broken at site must be reglazed to meet
AS1288 for the location and the Class of Building in which they are [nstalled.

Based on the above details it is not necessary for Aitlite to issue a glazing cerlificate. Airlite are -
unable to issue a glazing certificate without carrying out a detailed inspection and an associated

charge for that inspection to verify that windows have not been replaced, exchanged, installed
in incorrect locations or reglazed Incorrectly.

Yours faithfully
./%f‘"\”‘“ ‘

AIRLITE PTY LIMITED

Dorv2001-157
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

[ here by certify that the mechanical exhaust system at The Cottage, 1193
Barrenjoey Rd Palm Beach was designed, manufactured and installed 1o satisfy
Australian standards, 1668 Part 2 - 2002.

Main Canopy size: 4560mm x 1000mm / Min. Air flow requirement = 2300 /s
Total tested = 2600 Is.

Dish-Wash Canopy size: 1000mm x 1000mum / Min.Air [low requirement = 300 I/s
Total tested = 500 I/s.

Total Tested Exhausted Air: 3100 Vs

Main Exhaust / Motor Details:  37kw / 1440 rpm/ s/ phase.

Dishwasher Exhaust / Motor Details: .58 amps / 1440 rpm / s/ phase.

System Cleaning Requirements are as follows: Clean main duct system, internally,
at intervals of approx. 12 months.

Dated this day 31" March 2006

Tracey Fellows

Mechanical Engineer tor

Speedy Ventilation Pty Ltd. /

AAAAA

on? N SPEEDY VENTILATION PTY LT
AL A ABN: 69 114 807 466
\‘. " 4
\ ﬁ"}r v A SPEEDY For™* Service

v ;;A;ff_f-_'-f?" * Manufacture

Pas *Installations
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6 March 2006

Dunes Restaurant & Cafe
Attention: Cathie Wright
Lot 18 Barrenjecey Rd
PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Dear Customer,

Re: Dunes Restaurant & Café
Property: Lot 18 Barrenjoey Rd Paim Beach NSW 2108

Please find enclosed your Commercial Trade Wastewater Permit covering the discharge of trade
wastewater to our sewer.
The Permit identifies the conditions that apply to our continued acceptance of your trade

wastewater to our sewer, please familiarise yourself with this document and keep it in a safe
place.

The attached table provides some information to assist you in understanding your commitments
refaling to this Commercial Trade Wastewater Permit.

If you have any questions please call me on 0419 256 397 and | will be happy to assist.
Yours sincerely

- L || . 7
////’f’/ (e cZ/tL//

Mal Stewart
Cuslomer Service Representative
Commercial and Industrial Customer Services

msriO2006.mar

Sydney Waler Corporation ABN 49 776 225 038
11512 3 Bavhurst Street Sydney NSW 2000 Auslralia PO Box A53 Sydney Soulh NSW 1232 Australia
lelephone 132 092 Facsimile (02} 9350 6814 DX 14 Sydney Internet www.sydneywalercom ay
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LOCIMERNT NAME: MSR20060302000000101 PROFPERTY No: 3400024 W‘Mﬂ ‘ﬁ”"ﬂ”ﬁ
J | ¥ PRI o
PERMIT Mo: - 41114 CONMNECTION No: 1 ML AL

SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION

COMMERCIAL TRADE WASTEWATER PERMIT

For a commercial property or small business producing mainly residential types of
substances in its trade waste.

ITEM 1

Sydney Water grants this Permission to the owner of the premises:
The Customer: PITTWATER COUNCIL NO.1

Postal Address of Customar: - PITTWATER COUNCIL NO.1 P.O. BOX 882 MONA VALE 2103

Tel

Name of the business at the premises: DUNES RESTAURANT & CAFE

Address of Business (whera discharge occurs):  LOT 18 BARRENJOEY RD, PALM BEACH 2108

Tel:

MName of the contact(s) at the premises;  CATHIE WRIGHT

Tel: (040} 3 933 890

Commencement date of this Permit: 02/03/06

Term of Permit: Current unti! cancelled by either Sydney Water or the Customer.

P ( v . 4
/ 75(”(/ QV\QY.’L'L‘/ ( -

for Manager, Commercial and Industrial Customer Services, Sydney Water

"

This permission allows trade wastewater to be discharged from the Premises into
our sewer as long as the requirements and conditions of the Permit are met.

THIS PERMIT IS AN IMPORTANT LEGAL DOCUMENT
PLEASE READ T AND KEEP IT IN A SAFLE PLACE

if you DO NOT understand any part, PLEASE CONTACT US (See ITEM 13)

Sydney Water Corporation ABN 49 776 225 038 ‘
115-123 Hathurst Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia PO Box A53 Sydney South N5W 1232 Australia Page 1 of 3
felephone 132 492 Facsimiic (02) 9350 6514 OX 14 Sydney Inlernet www.sydneywalorcom.au .
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Teh

o MAME MSR2006U302000000101 PROPERTY Nu: SA0002A i W ﬁ
PERMT No: 31119 CONNECTION No. 1 Iﬁ i #a
ITEM 2

Business Activities: (geaeating bade winste) anderlaken al he Preie:

(AN - DUNLES RUSTAURANT & CAFL: 320 KLIYR

ITEM 3
Pro-Treatment: (equipment that is required at he premises 1o treat trade wastewalory

PIT 1- 1,500 LITRE HALGAN MODULAR GREASE TRAP (DUNES RESTAURANT & CAFE)
L

ITEM 4

Not Applicable

r ‘ | ITEM 5

Sydney Water's Sewerage Treatment Plant For The Area:

Name: WARRIEWOOD
Leve! of Trealment we provide: SECONDARY

ITEM 6

Discharge Point at the premises:

DOUNDARY TRAP

iITEM 7
Sampling Point: (where the quality of the lrade wastewater may be checked}

PRETREAT.DISCHARGE EXCL. DOMESTIC SEWAGE

ITEM 8

General Requirements for ALL trade wastewater discharged into sewer.

CHARACTERISTIC REQUIREMENT
Temperalure not more than 38 Degree Celsivis
Colour 101 noticeable when diluted 100 times in clear water *
pri between pH 7 {neulral) and pH 10 (alkaline) -
Fibrous Matenal none which could block our sewer
Solid Matter not longer than 20millimetres, must not sellle faster than 3 melres in an hour
Discrete Oil none o be discharged to waler J
==
ITEM S
Mot Applicable
sydney Water Corporation ABN 49 776 225 038
115123 Bathurst Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia PO Box A%3 Sydney South NOSW 1232 Australia Page 2 o

Telephene 132 092 Facsimile {02) 9350 6314 DX 14 Sydney intenet www sydnoywalercom.au
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.1 NAME: MSR20060302000000101 PROPERTY No. 3400024 gﬁfﬁ E’ﬂ“’gzp
RMIT No: 31119 CONNECTION No: 1 LA L
ITEM 10 :

Cleaning Requizemants lor he cauipment al e presmise:,

Ieeny Requbacment

(DL TANLS) MULT B SERVICH I N ACCORDANGE WIHTH WAL LT DAL
OGYSTEM, BY A COMRACTOR LICENCED 13Y Tt '
ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHOR|TY. '

PIT 1 MALGAN MODULAR GREASE TRAP - 1,500 LITRES TO BE INSPECTED BY CUSTOMER SERVICE REP.
ITEM 11

Extra Requircinents:

THE CLEANING CONTRACTOR FOR THE 1500 LITRE GREASE TRAP 1S TO FORWARDED TO
SYDNEY WATER ON OR BEFORE 31 MARCH 2006

ITEM 12
What Sydney Water will charge you:
Type of Charge Amaount
Permit Fee $70.00
Commencement Date
Trade WasteWater Quality Charge See attached schedule 1 31/03/06
# PIT 1A 1,500 LITRE GREASE TRAP - GREASY WASTE TO BE DETERMINED

PROCESSING CHARGE

* Please Note:

Unless 30 days written notice is given advising any proposed changes to the business operations, the Tradgr
Waste Permit Fees, Quality Charges and Wastesafe Greasy Waste Processing Charges continue to apply.

ITEM 13

Contacts:

Commercial and industrial Customer Services Office:  ARTARMON
Addrass: PO BOX 947, ARTARMON 1570

Tel: (02)9622 2244 Fax (02)9904 8507

Please ask for the Customer Service Representative responsible for Territory Number: 34

Note: Office hours - 8:30am to 5:00pm, WEEKDAYS

ney Water Corporation ABN 49 775225038
-123 Balbrst Strect Sydney NSW 2000 Austratia PO Box A53 Sydney South NSW 1232 Australia
phone 132 002 Facsimile (52) 9350 6814 X014 Sydney Internel wwwosydneywatercomoan

Page 30of 3

“



SUMMARY OF INFORMATION (2005/2006)

ITEM 10 CLEANING REQUIREMENTS

Customers who discharge trade wastewaler to Sydney Water's sewer via a grease‘llrap must
arrange for a contraclor, who 1s licensed by the Department of Environment and Conservation
{DEC) 1o fransport grease trap wasie and registered with Sydney Water's Waslesafe sysiem, 1o
requiarly clean and completely pump out cach device, Cuslomers must advise Sydney Water of
their chosen licensed contractor and of any change of contractor that may ocCur.

Sydney Water's Customer Service Representatives wili assass whether the customer’'s grease

frap e odeanadd frequently enough and where necessafy make allerations to the Servicing
Pty

VA L B XA RECHNREMENTS

Cotne tnslomers ey e peapined to ol sttt proticeabinent aned £ oan Tollow porhiesta
procudines o ensure that the wastewater dipechiargesd from G et sry Lo dgioadpdest Ton
discharge 1o our SEwer. These customers may bo given some bme to comply wih 1his
reguirement i

PrEmM e WHAT SYDNEY WATER WILL CHARGE YOU
I’crm'il Fece:
Parmil fees cover the cost of Sydney Waler's mcnitoring of permits to discl'narge.lc‘auliy'w;x:'.lcwah::
to sewer, including the cost of inspections, sampling. analysis and administraticn of permils.
First process §17.50 per quarter
Each additional process T 53 por dquater
Wasle Quality charges: _
Cunhty charges cover the cost of accephing, transpoiting and freating trade wasiowater, They ate

based on the mass of substances discharged and the potential risk this preseols 1o Gydney
Waler's sewerage systems. :

Assessed concentralions for commercial processes are based on representative sampling carried
oul by Commercial and Industrial Customer Services. Where the property is not separately
metered, the volume is also assessed on the hasis of a representative sample of similar
businesses. A minimum charge of $58.77 applies where volume discharged is assessed, however,
there is no minimum charge for volume based on a lrade wasle discharge factor applied to a flow
measured by a water meter. :

A

“



| Trade Wastewater Permission Numbper (31119)

Commercia
Atachment ] T T T [
- - _ " tem 12 ‘
What Sydney Water will charge you *
Skl *{lat
Process description chargelannum
T I SRS

RESTAURANT (AA36)

calculation of your trade waste guality éharges then

If you require further information on the
Representative- Trade Waste.

please contact your Customer Service
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COMPLETE ALARM AND VIDEO SECURITY
Date: 15" March, 2006

To Whom 1t May Concern:

This is to-certify that smoke detectors have been installed at the premises: 1193 Barrenjoey
Road Palm Beach NSW 2108. ( Seasons Catering Pty Lid Tlas Drstes Restaurant).

The smoke detectors have been wired and connected to the 240 volt mains supply with a
battery back up.

The smoke detectors have been tested and instalted to the relevant standard, being AS3786
and A51670.

In addition, these smoke detectors are also connected up to our 24/7 Monitoring Control
Room.

[ trust this information is sufficient and please don’t hesilate to call if you have any further
questions.

Kind Regards,
F):jfz -—"L{?""&;‘-—"‘: ! )

Steve Hansen
General Manager

Fonpsbcd vl ol

Cluby AV Ply Lid Head Office Brisbane Bodlina AREAL Bexmlan

CAV Manitoring il v B dutaiee Aveann Lt 70474 Lytion Hoad Tetlesp ooy £330 165040 R R
CAV Security Wariownot] NGW 2102 W anegnivde QED 4170 Facohnila GE2H GHEAN Acceciale Membar Ciols QLG
GAV Finance Toalepalioes 074G G555 Telepherne 3200 #8190 Rl PR S S BRI AU TSRO TR Supper Mombee Glibs NGw
CAV Rental Foesimile: D070 M30N0 aeninnle 2300 5009 COVE b Gl AU A e i
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MDL Fire & Safety

Services (Australia) Pty Ltd
ABN 29003 875 303

FREE CALL

ANNUAL/SUPPLEMENTARY
FIRE SAFETY STATEMENT
UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING
& ASSESSMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

REGULATION
Type of Statement: annual” supplementary
* Annual statement: l/We,..MDL FIRE & SAFETY SERVICES (AUST) PTY LTD...
- {agent)
of, ... 15 TARLINGTON PLACE, SMITHFIELD.........
, {address)

cerlify: .

{a) that each essenlial fire safely measure specified in this
slalement has been assessed by a properly qualified
person and was found when it was assessed o be
capabte of performing:

N in the case of an essential fire safety measure
applicable by virtue of a fire safely schedule to a
standard no less than that specified in the
schedule, or
{ii) in the case of an essential fire safety measure
(delete if this does not apply) applicable otherwise than by virtue of a fire

safety schedule, to a standard no less than that
to which the measure was ortgmally designed
and implemented, and
(b) that a properly qualified person (whether the person
referred to in paragraph (a) or another person) has
inspected the building and has certified that, as at the
date of the inspection the condition of the building did
not disclose any grounds for a prosecution under
Division 7 of Part 9 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Regulation 2000, and
{c) the information contained in this certificate is to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.

* Supplementary
Statement: L, NOTAPPLICABLE.............
Of
certify:
(a) that each critical fire safety measure specified in this

statement has been assessed by a properly qualified
person and was found when it was assessed to be |
capable of performing to a standard not less than the
required by the current fire safety schedule for the
building for which the statement is issued, and
{b) the information contained in this certificale is to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate. *

~

OUH PR!OHITY IS YOUF? SAFETYAND SECUFHTY

Phone: (02) 9756 2822 - 1[5 Tarlington Place, Smithficld NSW 2104 + Fax: (02) 9725 3200



MDL Fire & Safety
Services (Australia) Pty Ltd ~
ABN 20 003 875 303
FREL CALL
SR T ey

Address of Building:

Owners/Company Name: Seasons Catering Ply. Ltd., _

Contact Phone Number: _0403-933-890 .

List of ensonlinlferitical lire safoly moensares:

Standzird ol Perlonmanco Dale of Inspoection/
{e.g. Australian Standards/ ~ Assessment
Maintenance.) ‘

Measure:

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS2444-1990 22/03/2006

,”/7’/ ————— )

Date of Certificate: 22™ March, 2006 Signed B

(Agent)

z.,/

You are further advised:-

« A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the

1193 Barrenjosy Road, Palm Beach. NSW. 2108

Council and the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades at, Locked Bag 12, P.O.

Greenacre, 2190,

« A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safely schedule must be prominently
displayed in the building.

OUR PRIORITY IS YOUR SAFETY AND SECURITY

Phonc: (02) 9756 2822 - 15 Tarlington Place, Smithficld NSW 2164 - Fax: (02) Y725 3206
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14 February 2006

Grant Newark
Newark Constructions

Certificate of Compliance for: the Dunes Barrenjoey Rd Palm Beach

PRODUCT AREAS APPLIED

Durabit System  Internai wet areas

“We hereby certify that the work carried out by us in accordance with the instructions, plans and
specifications supplied to us and has been carried out in a proper and work like manner in
accordance with B.C.A F1.7 and with Australian standards No. AS3740 1994. We further warrant
that any material supplied in connection with the services rendered by us is fit for the purpose for
which it was specified and supplied”.

Jon Douglas
Advanced Weather Proofing Pty Ltd

&



" Weather Froofing

Wednesday, November 09, 2005

ATT: Grant Newark
Newark Constructions

Grant,

Please find the following warranty details for the The Dunes Barrenjoey Rd Palm Beach project.

Internal wet areas Date commenced; 1st February 2006 Materials Used: Durabit System
Date finished; 4" February 2006



Certificate of Installation
in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000

New construction

artne of owperbikler FNcw:u‘k Construction ‘l

Property ,\dd,,(;_\;h[ 1193 Barrenjoey Road l

[_I’alm Beach : _\ ot Cande ﬁ“m ; —]

AS 3600, Plermite work: Termiticide Liguid Barrier Treatment

andor Physical Barrier or other Barricr Installation

A Liguid Termite Burrior swas installed o the following ;\rc;l(.\)[l““c‘ & storerooms. 4]
l . - N _J using the liguid termiticidet s
EH“I&‘X ~ 1\\'[11(']1 contain the active constitueni(s)
fiiifcnthrin _I The concentrticon ol te Tognid termiticide’s used was I-l I‘!'ia
and the total volime used was 250 J Lt

A Phvsioal ar other Darvier systemls wis instiled in e Tollenwing areats) i Not installed

l _!nr.in;gi

1 [ l'l‘lu' methodts) ol imstalltion \\;1.~.|_

{ I The abowse systemis) =14
Corome ol one or te othery intearaged with cach other, T

The svatemis? i 1=kl A (Croms oul one ur e othery integrated with the concreie posred By the Tilder o Tonm the

termile barrier. 777
The resulting barrier is a complete/partial (cross out one or the other) barrier, if the bagrier is not complete

further work may be required as partial barriers are not effective and may alloweundetected Termite entry. You
Should constilt with the buikder, See the limitagions huolow.

The Termite e was carried oul on the [_5 |d;|y nfi December I 20105 [ and o durable notice ‘
J;,,,d ernl installed _J

Acpehiied Timbeer Hest nspecion shondel fnsprect the Ddlding and s atrronnehs al least every twehoe C1L2 montlhe,

waks prlaeed ‘Mﬂl‘l Box

it is strongly recommended by the Australian Standard AS 3600.2 that more freguent inspections (5 to O
monthly) shoukl be carried oul.

Wer reconmmend an inspeciion prioy 1o the instadlation ol wiedens, paths, kawns st other Jandscaping and again on
completion ol this work 1o cnsare et This work does nob breach iy tennile nsicr installed or alfow concealed termite
ity ko e propoeniy.

e ——

we recommmend an inspection of the building and the surrounds every | |} months.

Feemnnicide Darricr derade threak downy over e and should he repdenished i the Tatues Alter one of the sequinedd regalbar

s pestions ol e propety, the fnsprecton nry dvie yon ol the need tone insiall thie Trearedd Zone o e

I e above Darpier(s) isare inteprted with the conerete Hien the conerete Torns o integml part of the leoite Daerier to s

atrietnre, T this ense e Buidder shoold tee ankedd Tor o Cortilicare Trony the vongrete T that e conerele has been poared
i accordanoe willy AS 360012000,

Terms and Conditions on Page 1 form an important part of this Ceriificate.

Limitations that apply to the above installation are:

[ No barrier installed to suspended subfloor of arca of building.

Page 2 of 3 {PLEASE READ CONDITIONS OVERLEAY)

GOl ALy 3 Lol

4
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I is very important that the Termite Barrier is not bridged or breached. This can huppen when s dling garden heds, -,

L or other lsdseaping or building works, You should contact this Tiro priorio cacrying outany such work, DO NOT disturl
the treatedd areas many way. -~

requent inspections are very important. Tennite barriers do not Kill or stop termites, The barriers e installed o provent
concenled aevess only. The hurriers are doesigned o Toree the termites into the opens Yhus the mud tabes that they use 6 gain
decess nay e seen during inspections. Tor tis reason such inspections should he cired out at least aonually, A Ternite
preatment i aecordhinee witlhe AS 3660, 2- 2000 can dien be cacricd ont 1o eradicate the wenmites,

U vou hecome aware of iy activity do not distueh the teemites in any wiy. You should natily this Tirmn s soon as possible,
Please conbtet us il ever vou e sny coneerns about Termites or the effedtiveness ol the Baerier.

Tnstaliation Firmg [Allcrimtivc Pest Control ] Noste of Tistabler: IMiclmcI Sparoezvich l
Firna s Address, l PO Box 4111 I Installer’s Licence Now: E]BZ'J l
l North Curl Curl l In‘wlll mce Termite Accredilation Nod: [02187 |

‘lS_vdncy Post Codes Sjgnature: Z27 jﬁ’(_/:'z:,mzﬂ/
Telophone: [ 02-99815666 | Dae (25 /2 .2 Cf 23 .

Perger 3 6 W Croryprtehit RAPHY Sofidions 20000 - for use by WAPIHD Sofutions clieits only
& L ) ! g
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Certificate of Installation
in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000

New construction

Name of owner/builder:Newark Constructions

Property Address: 1193 Barrenjoey Road Palm Beach.
State: NSW
Post Code 2108

AS 3660.1'Termite work: Termiticide Liquid Barrier Treatment
A Liquid Barrier Treatmentwas installed o the Tollowing arca(s) Storage And coldroom using the liquid termiticide(s)
Bi-Ilex which contain the aclive constituent(s) Bilenthrin, ‘The concentration of the liguid termiticide/s spray mixture
uscd was 1% and the total volume used was 500 Lt

A Physical or other Barrier System(s) was instalied in the following arca(s) Not applicable using Not applicable. The
method(s) of installation was Not appilicable. The above system(s) are not integrated with cach other.

The system(s) arc not integrated with the concrete poured by the builder to form the terinite barrier.

The resulting barrier is a partial barrier, if the barrier is not complete further work may be required as partial
barriers are not cffective and may allow undetected Termite entry. You should consult with the builder. See the
limitations below.

The Termite Barrier was carried out on the 5 day of December 2005 and a durable notice was placed in Meter box.

A qualified Timber Pest Inspector should inspect the building and its surrounds at least every twelve (12) months. It is
strongly recommended by the Australian Standard AS 36690.2 that more frequent inspections (3 to 6 monthly)
should be carried out.

We recommend an inspection prior Lo the installation of gardens, paths, lawns and other landscaping and again on

completion of this work to ensure that this work does not breach any termite barrier installed or al]ow concealed termite
entry to the property.

We recommend an inspection of the building and the surrounds every 6 months.

Termiticide Barriers and/or treated zones degrade (break down) over time and should be replenished in the future. After

one of the required regular inspections of the property, the inspector may advise you of the need to re-install the Treated
Zone or Barrier.

If the above barrier(s) and/or treated zone(s) is/are integrated with the concrete then the concrete forms an integral part
ol the termite barrier to this structure. In this case, the Builder should be asked for a Certificate from the concrete firm
that the concrete has been poured in accordance with AS 3600 or AS2870-1996 and amendments.

Terms and Conditions on Page 1 and important information on page 2 form an lmportant part of thls
Certificate,

Limitations that apply to the above installation arc: No perimeter barrier tretment.

4

Pape 3 of 4 © Copyright 1996 RAPID Solutions Ver: 131004
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Certificate of Installation in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000

Terms and Conditions

PISCLIATMER OF LIABILFIY O THIRD PARTHLS: - This Certilicate s made solely for the benelic ol the huildersowner s
on the face ol this Centificate and ne liahility or responsibility whatsoever is aceepted o any Giisd party who may wele on 1he
Certilivaie cither whollv orin part Any thied party acting or relving on this Certilicate inwhoke o in ot does socatheir own
rishe This clisclinimer docs notapply mo persons responsilsbe for Tslding Approsals,

Lo Priow to the site heing prepared the builder shoabd fave commed dhat ab ermite actvine fotnd was crdicated inaceor e
with AR 3620000 Prior to work conmencing, the builder shoald hase armnged for vpialilicd licensed personmio ingpeat
the site o inveshgane and cradicate st coonomically snportans termite nests Tound. Uhe Grilure 1o e s mspection
carried oul oy sean that fermite nests ay not Bave been Tound and eradiciied osnd ey sl Deactive under e
construction. Sce chneses 3 and 1 below. '

20 The effectivencess ol this instatlaton s dependent upon the provision ol o complete tully Barier Deing installed in
accardinee with A5 3600,1-2000 using approved termiticides, sysicms and or products. 10 the baeriers are disturhed,
breached or bridged then concvaled entry by sublermancan wemiites is possibie.

00 Nodiahility is aceepted Tor any failuee of atermite barrier and 1his finn warrints only to provide such remediad action as
miy be necessary duving e fiest 12 months from the date of this Cestificiie, No such wirranty s provided i there age
fimitations listed on this Certilicate or il the barrier is a0 paztiad baevier o 5 (he badlder has not wrranged tor the wermite
crachication in cliuse §above. -

o The Baerierts) installed, as detailed on Gis Cortlicate and in the dingram, provide a biricr against subterrancan wermites
enly. The barrier is not a basrier against any other pestts) and in particular does not provide any Barrier against “drywood
CRALOTERMITTDALDY Gr dampravood terates,

5. Mo respoasibility is accepted, or warranty implied, for any termite damage that may ocewr as the result of
termite actlivity, cither past, current or in the fwaee.

o The termie barriertsy can be rendered imellective due 1o Pruilchiag adterations, renovidions, additions tpersolis, iwiings,

vernndabis cted, inte whucing infested matesials, tmber olfcuts, wouxd <chips and Tormwork el on site, materials stored
against the building. External barrices can e destroyed contpiciel by the insailation ol Lovns, mardens, paathiwiys,
Linedseaping creadieent o the boikding. When making such changes you slould st contset this liem, S here such clamgpes
are e Bther teraite banier installition is essentin, ‘
Whenmetaling paths, Envn, gardens Ol s is yery insporiant 1ol fo cover g vents o weep holes i0he slab edpe is exposed
v ™5 o e Tonm Pt ab the termmite beoreey systen then 1 s oy ottt ot o cover the slaib edge anfess another
for ol bacaes s nstallod . Apain contaet s Gion Daefon « arnving oubaoy soch coveting Whese souch clunges e made
Brathee ternte barner medalbnion i cancential

oo Prenot e mtested imber far paodea cdnen an relainiogs wally Diotreated Doidser it TR ETITRS

Yo Geonedvennbition o devinagie e important, as oo vennilation o diainape seathy increases e eish ol ermiie ek,

PO T hs D s NOY RESPONSISIEEY Tor the concented cntry by dermites seauliiog Tiom poar building desion or paor
Bileling preactices,

L s the building owaer's responsibility (o cosure thad the inspoections, recommended in AS 60022000, ar¢
perloemeaed. Please comacn this L,

- VERY IMPORTANT

IEvon Lecome aware of the prescnce of rermites sitlin the wrovnds or on o within e building you shoukd contdt this fism

aranother ieemite managenient lem mmcediately. You shoukd slso oty thes Tirn il veu become savare that the instadled barrier

has heen breachod or bridged in any way'

The Avstralion stndird AS 300022000 reconsnrends 1 “Repular, competent inspections should e caesed oun at least on

sl Basis bor mere frequent inspections e strongly recommended " The Stmndard also recommemds e building

o should ensure thal regnlir inspections - e carried oul by a persen competent in Unil 8 Inspect and Repoort on 'Thndwer

Pests ol the National 'est Management Competency Standads, or cauivalent™ and has espoericence inoaceordanee with thant

specificdb i As 0 A TSR T enmites it Basili D arotned Taarrices bt con e derected doring e econmiended Ispections,

Moddern tenmiticides Lave o Hmited Ble expectmey, The wrmite Dasrices will necd (o Te re installed The timing can only e

cdetermined by regudar, competent inspecticons as recommended by AN 3600.2-2000 carricd out by a qualified termite inspector,

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: The Austadion Standard AS 3660.1-2000 Tenmite Matagement Part B New Buildings detsils the

“methads o deter concealed entry by terniizes™ and goes on o sy ntermite harrier system constructed i accordance willy this

Stanchid cannat prevent termite attack, as harricrs may be bridged or breachod, Where termites bridge barrices the evidence may

bedetected during thspections.” A reatment in aceordance with AS S00OG.2- 2000 10 cradicate such aninfostanon will be roggitived,
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NAISIS - Business Notification ' _‘ Page I of 1

Notification Confirmation
Your Notification for this Food Business has been recorded by NAFSIS.

Please PRINT or keep your own record of the following detaiis: ?rlm '

Business Notification Reference Number: 34871

Date of Notification :

Proprietor / Company Name : Seasons Catering Pty Lid
Trading Name : Dunes Restaurant and Kiosk
Office Address : 1193 Barrenjoey Road

To keep a record of this notification, either press Print or highlight the text area with your mouse, press
Crrl-C, then paste the details into another application such as Microsoft Word or Excel.

Please note your Online access code (for viewing / changing defails online); fba215

The above access code is confidential and is to be used in conjunction with your Netification Reference
number to view / change your notification details online. We recommend you change this access code from
time to time to maintain privacy and security.

‘,nt'er additional premises

" Enter additional food tyf

“Change premise detalls Exitto home page .-

w | Edit notification details  New business notificat

http://www.foodnotify .nsw.gov.au/nafsis/system/business/reg business.cfm 20/03/2006



&

Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0330/03

CC No:

Property: GOVERNOR PHILLIP PARK 1193 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM
BEACH NSW 2108

@

Site Stormwater Management

SW-1

| SROWEL MEGALSWONOMOS  of | CongmoS | PomitvG

(Name) (Business)
at
(Mailing Address)
being an:
U accredited certifier
M~ licensed plumber
g practising civil engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia (MIE), or eligible to become a

Corporate member and having appropriate experience and competence in the related field, my
gualifications being:

&)
 Leemeso  Vmoatee. - e W isosisC.

hereby certify that the stormwater disposal system has been provided in accordance with Part
3.1.2 "Drainage" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, ASINZS 3500.3.2-1998
“National Plumbing and Drainage Code - Stormwater drainage - Acceptable solutions”, and the
relevant conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component

of the project.
Signature M'L:S Date ?""";’,3)0(}



